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Family of Donald Bremner and Margaret Oal, Canisbay, CAI      21st March 2016 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Donald Bremner #4454. 
 
 He married Margaret Oal #4455, 17 March 1778 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
  
 Margaret: name shown as OAL, OALL, OALD, OLD in OPRI records. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. William Bremner #4460 b. 1780. 
 
    3. ii. William Bremner #4457 b. 1781. 
 
    4. iii. Euphemia Bremner #4459 b. 1785. 
 
    5. iv. Elspet Bremner #4458 b. 1786. 
 
    6. v. Simeon Bremner #4456 b. 1792. 
 
    7. vi. Andrew Bremner #4445 b. 27 August 1795. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. William Bremner #4460, b. 1780 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 1780 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
  
 Is this an earlier William that died in infancy, or another record of the same William? 
  
3. William Bremner #4457, b. 1781 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 15 June 1781 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
4. Euphemia Bremner #4459, b. 1785 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 20 March 1785 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
5. Elspet Bremner #4458, b. 1786 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 28 March 1786 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
6. Simeon Bremner #4456, b. 1792 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
7. Andrew Bremner #4445, b. 27 August 1795 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 d. before 1851, occupation Pilot 1841. 
  
  
 1841: Family lived at Skirza, Canisbay. 
 
 He married Jane Jack #4444, 16 March 1819 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 b. 04 March 1792 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,2 (daughter of Gavin Jack 

#20824 [Farmer] and Margaret McBeath #20825), baptized 11 March 1792 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,3 d. 07 September 1878 in Freswick, 
Canisbay, CAI, SCT,4 occupation Farmer of 4 acres 1851. 

  
 Jane: 
 1851: Widowed, farmed 4 acres at Mitten, Canisbay, CAI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Margaret Bremner #4452 b. 1820. 
 
    9. ii. Donald Bremner #4448 b. 1823. 
 
    10. iii. Elizabeth Bremner #60202 b. 03 February 1823. 
 
    11. iv. Simon Bremner #4453 b. 1826. 
 
    12. v. Jane Bremner #51960 b. c 1828. 
 
    13. vi. Isabel Bremner #4450 b. 1831. 
 
    14. vii. Catharine Bremner #4447 b. 1833. 
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    15. viii. Alexandrina  (Lexey) Bremner #4446 b. 1835. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. Margaret Bremner #4452, b. 1820 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 16 April 1820 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 d. 07 August 1879 in Louisburgh, 
Wick, CAI, SCT.5 

 
 She married Sutherland Banks #20101, 12 February 1847 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,6 b. c 1826 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,7 d. before 1879 in Wick?, 

CAI, SCT, occupation Wood Sawyer. 
  
 Sutherland: 
 1851: Family lived at Louisburgh, Front Street, Wick, CAI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. John Banks #40013 b. 19 November 1847. 
 
    17. ii. Jane Banks #51969 b. c 1848. 
 
9. Donald Bremner #4448, b. 1823 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 22 February 1823 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 d. 19 June 1900 in Canisbay, 

CAI, SCT,8 occupation Farmer/Fisherman. 
  
  
 1878: Informant at mother's death. 
 
 He married Catherine Bremner #4461, 28 December 1855 in Freswick, CAI, SCT,9 b. c 1831 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,10 (daughter of 

Alexander Bremner #4484 [Farmer, Innkeeper] and Catharine Sutherland #4483), d. 10 April 1914 in Huna, Canisbay, CAI, SCT,11 buried in 
Canisbay Kirkyard. 

  
 Catherine: 1901: Lived in Canisbay with son Simon. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Catherine Bremner #4465 b. 29 August 1856. 
 
    19. ii. Jane Bremner #4467 b. 07 August 1858. 
 
    20. iii. Andrewina Bremner #4464 b. 28 August 1860. 
 
    21. iv. Margaret Bremner #4468 b. 08 August 1863. 
 
    22. v. Alexander Bremner #4462 b. 02 August 1866. 
 
    23. vi. Elizabeth (Lizzie) Bremner #4466 b. 06 September 1868. 
 
    24. vii. Andrew Bremner #4463 b. 09 June 1871. 
 
    25. viii. Simon Bremner #4469 b. 1877. 
 
10. Elizabeth Bremner #60202, b. 03 February 1823 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 06 December 1824 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.12 
  
  
 ** Note that this Elizabeth was wrongly attributed to have married David ALEXANDER. That was my error... and has now been corrected! ** 
  
11. Simon Bremner #4453, b. 1826 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 15 October 1826 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 occupation Joiner 1851/Customs 

Officer, d. 3Q 1881 in West Ham, ESS, ENG.13 
  
  
 Simon is only found in the 1841-51 Canisbay censuses. I'm almost positive that the Simon BREMNER who appears as a Customs Officer in 

London from 1861 through 1881 is the same man. 
  
 1861: Boarded with James MCMILLAN at 19 King Street, Stepney, LND. 
 1871: Boarded with John GODFREY at 100 Jamaica Street, Mile End Old Town, LND. 
 1881: Lived with wife Selina at Limehouse, London. 
 



3 

 He married Selina Balfour Harding #57071, 2Q 1877 in Stepney, LND, ENG,14 b. c 1844 in London, MDX, ENG,15 (daughter of 
(unidentified) Harding #57073 and Amelia C. (unidentified) #57074). 

 
12. Jane Bremner #51960, b. c 1828 in Canisbay*, CAI, SCT,16 baptized 02 November 1828 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,17 d. 15 May 1908 in 

Randolph Villa, Wick, CAI, SCT.18 
  
 1841: Not with family in 1841... Note that 1871, 81 Wick census gives "Wick" as birthplace... Jean's parents are shown as Andrew BREMNER, 

Pilot and Jane BREMNER ms BREMNER on her death certificate, but I 'm sure that the connection to Andrew BREMNER and Jane JACK is 
correct, based on age, birthplace etc. 

 
 She married David Davidson #51959, 26 December 1851 in Wick, CAI, SCT,17 b. c 1822 in Wick, CAI, SCT,16 occupation Fishcurer. 
  
 David: 
 1861: Lived on Dempster St., Pulteneytown with family. 
 1871: Lived on Murchison St., Pulteneytown, Wick. 
 
    Children: 
 
    26. i. William Davidson #51968 b. c 1852. 
 
    27. ii. Jane Davidson #51962 b. 16 April 1855. 
 
    28. iii. Andrew Davidson #51964 b. 08 February 1857. 
 
    29. iv. Christina Davidson #51966 b. 09 January 1859. 
 
    30. v. Alexanderina Davidson #51965 b. 27 January 1861. 
 
    31. vi. David Davidson #51961 b. 26 November 1862. 
 
    32. vii. Daniel (Donald) Bremner Davidson #51963 b. 07 June 1866. 
 
    33. viii. John Davidson #51967 b. 02 December 1870. 
 
13. Isabel Bremner #4450, b. 1831 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 20 August 1831 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 d. 21 February 1905 in Seater 

Bower, CAI, SCT.19 
 
 She married James Sutherland #6782, 08 February 1856 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,20 b. c 1830,21 (son of James Sutherland #19157 [Joiner] 

and Margaret Houston #19158), d. 30  July 1891 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,22 occupation Farmer/Fisherman. 
  
 James: lived Duncansby. 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Jane Sutherland #7691 b. 06 February 1857. 
 
    35. ii. Williamina Houston Sutherland #7692 b. 18 September 1858. 
 
    36. iii. James Sutherland #7693 b. 26 August 1861. 
 
    37. iv. Margaret Sutherland #7694 b. 09 December 1863. 
 
    38. v. Andrew Bremner Sutherland #7695 b. 10 February 1870. 
 
14. Catharine Bremner #4447, b. 1833 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 08 July 1833 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.1 
 
 She married Matthew Mathieson #19172, 19 December 1862 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,23 b. c 1829,24 (son of John Mathieson #19173 

[Farmer] and Alexandrina Jack #19174), d. 19 December 1870 in Boathaven, Wick, CAI,25 occupation Fisherman. 
  
 Matthew: (Cousin German to bride). 
 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. John Mathieson #27280 b. 13 September 1863. 
 
    40. ii. Jane Jack Mathieson #27279 b. 02 August 1865. 
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    41. iii. Alexanderina Mathieson #27281 b. 31 May 1867. 
 
    42. iv. Matthewina (Matilda) Mathieson #27282 b. 26 December 1870. 
 
15. Alexandrina  (Lexey) Bremner #4446, b. 1835 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT, baptized 28 December 1835 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 occupation 

Domestic Servant. 
  
 1867: Lived at Ski...ton St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 1881: Lived at 386 North Woodside Road, Barony with 4 children, widowed. 
 
 She married William Ritch #32316, 11 June 1867 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,26 b. c 1837,27 (son of John Ritch #32317 [Joiner (Master)] and 

Mary Robertson #32318), d. before 1881.28 
  
 William: 1867: Lived at 11 Park St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. John Ritch #32320 b. 20 December 1867. 
 
    44. ii. Andrew Bremner Ritch #32321 b. 12 December 1869. 
 
    45. iii. Jane Ritch #32319 b. 20 November 1874. 
 
    46. iv. William Ritch #32322 b. c 1878. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

16. John Banks #40013, b. 19 November 1847 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,29 baptized 08 January 1848 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.29 
17. Jane Banks #51969, b. c 1848 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.7 
18. Catherine Bremner #4465, b. 29 August 1856 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,1 d. 13 November 1918 in 32 Bank Row, Wick, CAI, SCT.30 
 
 She married Donald Harper #19194, 21 November 1877 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,31 b. c 1852,32 (son of Donald Harper #19195 [Boatbuilder] 

and Jane Heddie #19196), occupation Boatbuilder (Master). 
  
 Donald: 
 1881: Family lived at 9 Argyle Square, Wick 
 1891: Not found? 
 1901: Family at 9 Argyle Square, Pulteneytown, Wick. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Donald Harper #27272 b. c 1879. 
 
    48. ii. Catherine Harper #27273 b. 1880. 
 
    49. iii. Jessie Harper #65871 b. c 1883. 
 
    50. iv. Mary Ann Harper #65872 b. c 1885. 
 
    51. v. Andrewina Harper #65873 b. c 1889. 
 
    52. vi. Margaret J. Harper #65874 b. c 1894. 
 
    53. vii. William A. Harper #65875 b. c 1896. 
 
19. Jane Bremner #4467, b. 07 August 1858 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,33 d. 15 January 1920 in Freswick, Canisbay, CAI, SCT.34 
 
 She married William Mowat #20816, 1887 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,35 d. after 1920, occupation Crofter. 
 
20. Andrewina Bremner #4464, b. 28 August 1860 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.33 
  
 1891: Domestic servant to John COOPER in Edinburgh? 
 
 She married David Kennedy #38931, 11 January 1900 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,36 b. c 1860 (son of John Kennedy #38932 [Carpenter] and 

Elizabeth Bremner #38933), occupation Farmer. 
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21. Margaret Bremner #4468, b. 08 August 1863 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,33 d. 24 December 1943 in Huna, Canisbay, CAI, SCT,37 buried in 

Canisbay Kirkyard Extension,38 occupation Sewing Mistress. 
  
 1881: Lived with sister Catherine and husband Donald HARPER in Wick. 
 
 She married John Sutherland #20768, 09 January 1891 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,39 b. 27 July 1854 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,3 (son of William 

Sutherland #20769 [Blacksmith] and Janet Sutherland #20770), baptized 03 December 1854 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,3 occupation 
Blacksmith. 

 
22. Alexander Bremner #4462, b. 02 August 1866 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,33 occupation Ship Carpenter*. 
  
  
 1891: Boarded with Robert MCINTOSH at 55 West Bowling Green St., North Leith. 
 1896: Lived at Rona, Portree at time of marriage. Lighthouse Keeper. 
 1901: Lived at 3 Largo Pl., Leith, MLN with family. 
 1914: Informant at mother's death. 
 
 He married Isabella (Elizabeth?) Fernie #42214, 03 January 1896 in Lauriston, Falkirk, STI, SCT,40 b. c 1866,41 (daughter of John Fernie 

#42215 [Mason] and Margaret Mitchell #42216), occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Isabella: 
 1896: Lived at Lauriston, Falkirk at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. Donald Bremner #53148 b. 1896. 
 
    55. ii. Margaret McKenzie F. Bremner #53154 b. 1899. 
 
    56. iii. Catherine Bremner #43734 b. 19 April 1901. 
 
    57. iv. John Fernie Bremner #44200 b. c 1904. 
 
23. Elizabeth (Lizzie) Bremner #4466, b. 06 September 1868 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,33 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1892: Lived Freswick at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John Waugh #20775, 30 December 1892 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,42 b. 09 August 1865 in Wick, CAI, SCT,3 (son of John Waugh 

#20776 [Farmer] and Elizabeth Ploughman #20777), occupation Joiner (Journeyman). 
  
 John: 1892: Lived 14 Fowler Terrace, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
24. Andrew Bremner #4463, b. 09 June 1871 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,33 d. 15 December 1928 in Cramond, MLN, SCT,43 occupation Joiner and 

Contractor. 
  
  
 1891: Boarded with Peter SIMPSON and family in Canisbay. 
 1896: Witness at brother Alexander's marriage. 
 1901: Lived 11 Carlyle Place, Edinburgh at census. 
 1911: Lived with family at 68 Montgomery Street, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 Left estate of GBP 2163/1/6; died at Clevnagreen, Davidson's Mains. 
 
 He married Helen Innes Simpson #15952, 23 August 1898 in Thurso, CAI, SCT,44 b. c 1872 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT (daughter of Robert 

Simpson #69268 [Seaman] and Jane Simpson ms Simpson #69269), d. 14 March 1963 in 121 Dudley Avenue, Leith, MLN, SCT.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Donald Bremner #15953 b. 26 September 1899. 
 
    59. ii. Robert Simpson Bremner #15954 b. 16 August 1900. 
 
    60. iii. Lillias Jane Bremner #18772 b. 1905. 
 
    61. iv. Catherine Bremner #18773 b. 06 May 1908. 
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25. Simon Bremner #4469, b. 1877 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,46 occupation Blacksmith. 
  
  
 1901: Lived with widowed mother in Canisbay. Worked as Blacksmith and Cycle Mechanic. 
 1920: Did he live in Braddock, PA, USA? 
  
26. William Davidson #51968, b. c 1852 in Wick, CAI, SCT,16 occupation Shopman 1871. 
27. Jane Davidson #51962, b. 16 April 1855 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
28. Andrew Davidson #51964, b. 08 February 1857 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
29. Christina Davidson #51966, b. 09 January 1859 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
30. Alexanderina Davidson #51965, b. 27 January 1861 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
31. David Davidson #51961, b. 26 November 1862 in Wick, CAI, SCT,47 occupation Cooper. 
32. Daniel (Donald) Bremner Davidson #51963, b. 07 June 1866 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
33. John Davidson #51967, b. 02 December 1870 in Wick, CAI, SCT.47 
34. Jane Sutherland #7691, b. 06 February 1857 in Duncansby, Canisbay, CAI, SCT.48 
35. Williamina Houston Sutherland #7692, b. 18 September 1858 in Duncansby, Canisbay, CAI, SCT.48 
36. James Sutherland #7693, b. 26 August 1861 in Duncansby, Canisbay, CAI, SCT,48 d. 25 May 1939 in Gillfield, Wick, CAI, SCT,49 

occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married Jessie Dunnet #7696, b. c 1863, d. 21 December 1920 in Wick, CAI, SCT.50 
 
37. Margaret Sutherland #7694, b. 09 December 1863 in Duncansby, Canisbay, CAI, SCT.48 
38. Andrew Bremner Sutherland #7695, b. 10 February 1870 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.48 
39. John Mathieson #27280, b. 13 September 1863 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.51 
40. Jane Jack Mathieson #27279, b. 02 August 1865 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.51 
41. Alexanderina Mathieson #27281, b. 31 May 1867 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.51 
42. Matthewina (Matilda) Mathieson #27282, b. 26 December 1870 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT.51 
43. John Ritch #32320, b. 20 December 1867 in Glasgow Anderston, LKS, SCT.52 
44. Andrew Bremner Ritch #32321, b. 12 December 1869 in Glasgow Anderston, LKS, SCT.52 
45. Jane Ritch #32319, b. 20 November 1874 in Glasgow Anderston, LKS, SCT.52 
46. William Ritch #32322, b. c 1878 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.53 
 

Generation Five 
 

47. Donald Harper #27272, b. c 1879 in Wick, CAI, SCT,54 occupation 1901 Fish Curer's Clerk. 
48. Catherine Harper #27273, b. 1880 in Wick, CAI, SCT.54 
49. Jessie Harper #65871, b. c 1883 in Wick, CAI, SCT,55 occupation 1901 General Servant, Domestic. 
50. Mary Ann Harper #65872, b. c 1885 in Wick, CAI, SCT,55 occupation 1901 General Servant, Domestic. 
51. Andrewina Harper #65873, b. c 1889 in Wick, CAI, SCT.55 
52. Margaret J. Harper #65874, b. c 1894 in Wick, CAI, SCT.55 
53. William A. Harper #65875, b. c 1896 in Wick, CAI, SCT.55 
54. Donald Bremner #53148, b. 1896 in Rassay, INV, SCT,56 occupation Customs Officer. 
  
 1922: Lived at 3 Largo Pl., Leith at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Magdalene Mitchell Cameron Smith #53149, 23 December 1922 in 214 Ferry Road, Leith, MLN, SCT,57 b. c 1896,58 (daughter 

of Joseph Ritchie Smith #53150 [Seaman] and Christina Cameron #53151). 
  
 Magdalene: 1922: Lived at 57 Prince Regent St., Leith at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. Christina Crighton Cameron Bremner #53153 b. 11 January 1924. 
 
    63. ii. Rona Bremner #53152 b. 02 February 1934. 
 
55. Margaret McKenzie F. Bremner #53154, b. 1899 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.59 
56. Catherine Bremner #43734, b. 19 April 1901 in 3 Largo Pl., Leith, MLN, SCT.60 
57. John Fernie Bremner #44200, b. c 1904,61 occupation Marine Engineer. 
  
 1932: Lived on board SS "Hesperus", at sea at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Dunnett Sutherland #44201, 17 August 1932 in 11 Hillside Crescent, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,62 b. c 1907,63 (daughter 

of John Sutherland #44202 [Marine Engineer] and Elizabeth Martin #44203), occupation Restaurant Waitress, d. 21 February 1995 in 
Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,64 cremated 24 February 1995 in Warriston Crematorium, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.65 
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 Elizabeth: 1932: Lived at 6 Bonnington Road, Leith at time of marriage. 
 
58. Donald Bremner #15953, b. 26 September 1899 in Edinburgh  Canongate, MLN, SCT,66 d. 03 September 1973 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,67 

buried in Piershill Cemetery, Edinburgh, MLN.67 
  
  
 1963: Informant at mother's death; residence at 76 Dudley Avenue, Leith, MLN. 
 
 He married Anne Nettie Miller #18766, 22 July 1925 in Edinburgh St. Andrews, MLN, SCT,68 buried in Piershill Cemetery, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Andrew Bremner #18768 b. 13 April 1926. 
 
    65. ii. George Leslie Bremner #18767 b. 22 May 1929. 
 
    66. iii. Marie Helen Bremner #18769 b. 1935. 
 
59. Robert Simpson Bremner #15954, b. 16 August 1900 in 15 Carlyle Place, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,69 d. 19 March 1978 in Royal Infirmary 

Edinburgh,  MLN, SCT,70 cremated 22 March 1978 in Warriston Crematorium, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,65 occupation Building Contractor. 
  
  
 1901: 4 months old in census. 
 1951: Divorced (NAS ref. CS258/28115). 
 1978: Usual residence at death: 10 Dovecot Park, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
 He married (1) Margaret Guy #18774, 1930 in Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN, SCT.71 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Valerie Bremner #64943 b. 1932. 
 
    68. ii. Avril Margaret Bremner #64942 b. 1935. 
 
 He married (2) Olive May Parsons #56565, 1943 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,72 b. c 1918,73 d. 2003 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.74 
  
 Olive: 
 1978: Informant at husband's death. 
 
60. Lillias Jane Bremner #18772, b. 1905 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.75 
61. Catherine Bremner #18773, b. 06 May 1908 in 105 Montgomery Street, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.76 
 

Generation Six 
 

62. Christina Crighton Cameron Bremner #53153, b. 11 January 1924 in Coronation Bldgs., Burntisland, FIF, SCT.77 
63. Rona Bremner #53152, b. 02 February 1934 in 42 Dick Cresc., Burntisland, FIF, SCT.78 
64. Andrew Bremner #18768, b. 13 April 1926 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,79 d. ** February 1935 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.67 
65. George Leslie Bremner #18767, b. 22 May 1929 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,80 d. 08 May 1989 in Kotara, NSW, AUS.81 
 
 He married Joan Parker #18775, 10 September 1955 in Palmerstone Place, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.67 
 
    Children: 
 
    69. i. Lesley Louise Bremner #18777 b. 13 June 1956. 
 
    70. ii. Alison Ruth Bremner #18778 b. 17 September 1958. 
 
    71. iii. Helen Bremner #18776 b. 18 September 1963. 
 
66. Marie Helen Bremner #18769, b. 1935 in Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN, SCT.82 
  
 Emigrated to Australia, 1972. 
 
 She married John Meres #18770, 1972 in Australia.67 
 
    Children: 
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    72. i. Andrew John Meres #18771 b. 29 July 1974. 
 
67. Valerie Bremner #64943, b. 1932 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.83 
68. Avril Margaret Bremner #64942, b. 1935 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.84 
 
 She married (1) William Robertson #64944, 1958 in Monkton and Prestwick, AYR, SCT.85 
 
  
 She married (2) Thomas Forbes Rae #64945, 1993 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.86 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

69. Lesley Louise Bremner #18777, b. 13 June 1956 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.87 
 
 She married Peter John Victor Scherini #30225, 15 April 1977 in Cronulla, NSW, AUS.88 
 
    Children: 
 
    73. i. Daniel John Scherini #30226 b. 13 January 1981. 
 
    74. ii. Cait Elouise Scherini #30227 b. 24 January 1988. 
 
    75. iii. Georgie Amelia Scherini #30228 b. 30 October 1991. 
 
70. Alison Ruth Bremner #18778, b. 17 September 1958 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.87 
 
 She married Colin John Goddard #30229, January 1982 in Newcastle, NSW, AUS.88 
 
71. Helen Bremner #18776, b. 18 September 1963 in Sydney, NSW, AUS.67 
 
 She married Ross Gregory Taylor #30230, 03 October 1992 in Balmoral, NSW, AUS.88 
 
    Children: 
 
    76. i. Clare Eloise Taylor #30231 b. 25 March 1994. 
 
    77. ii. Alexander Ross Taylor #30232 b. 16 August 1995. 
 
    78. iii. Lachlan George Taylor #30233 b. 27 November 1999. 
 
72. Andrew John Meres #18771, b. 29 July 1974 in Australia.88 
 
 He married Kristen Fairclouth #30234, 02 October 1999 in Australia.88 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. Blake Andrew Meres #30235 b. 13 November 2001. 
 
    80. ii. Ethan James Meres #30236 b. 28 September 2004. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
 

73. Daniel John Scherini #30226, b. 13 January 1981 in Caringbah, NSW, AUS.88 
74. Cait Elouise Scherini #30227, b. 24 January 1988 in Caringbah, NSA, AUS.88 
75. Georgie Amelia Scherini #30228, b. 30 October 1991 in Caringbah, NSW, AUS.88 
76. Clare Eloise Taylor #30231, b. 25 March 1994 in Gold Coast, QLD, AUS.88 
77. Alexander Ross Taylor #30232, b. 16 August 1995 in Kew, VIC, AUS.88 
78. Lachlan George Taylor #30233, b. 27 November 1999 in Brisbane, QLD, AUS.88 
79. Blake Andrew Meres #30235, b. 13 November 2001 in Newcastle, NSW, AUS.88 
80. Ethan James Meres #30236, b. 28 September 2004 in Newcastle, NSW, AUS.88 
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1  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...) 
2  1851 Canisbay census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 2003. 
3  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
4  SDR Canisbay, ref. 0018-1878; c/d: Old Age and debility; Informant: Donald BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4307). 
5  SDR Wick, ref. 0143-1879; c/d: Thoracic tumour...; Informant: David DAVIDSON, Brother-in-Law; (Image 03-4164). 
6  OPRI; husband from death certificate. 
7  1851 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
8  Caithness Monumental Inscriptions, Vol. 1; Canisbay, ref. 74. 
9  SWR Canisbay, ref. 0021-1855; Witnesses: David DAVIDSON, David SUTHERLAND; Min. R. MACGREGOR, FC Canisbay;. 
10  1881 Canisbay census; age/birthplace. 
11  Caithness Monumental Inscriptions, Vol. 1; Canisbay, ref. 74; SDR Canisbay ref. 0007-1914; c/d: Senile decay, heart failure; 
Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4309). 
12  OPRI. 
13  GRO index ref. 004a-0038. 
14  GRO index ref. 001c-0861. 
15  1881 Limehouse, London census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
16  1861 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
17  OPRI CD. 
18  GRO(S) Wick, CAI; ref. 0088-1908; c/d: Heart Failure, 7 days; Informant: Andrew DAVIDSON, Son; (Image 10-0099). 
19  Caithness MIs. 
20  SWR Canisbay, ref. 0004-1856; Witnesses: Donald BREMNER, William GRANT; Min: Alexander WHYTE; (Image 03-2814). 
21  Caithness MIs; Age at marriage 25. 
22  Caithness MIs (Cowper & Ross) , p 15 ref. 137. 
23  SWR Canisbay, ref. 0011-1862; Witnesses: Donald BREMNER, James MATHIESON; min: Alexander WHYTE; (Image 
03-2810). 
24  Age 33 at marriage in 1862. 
25  Maryann Rosie, NOV 2005; died in wreck of fishing boat. SDRI Canisbay 0004-1870. 
26  GRO(S) Anderston, Glasgow, ref. 0153-1867; Witnesses: John RITCH, Jessie SHEARER; Minister: William BENNIE; (Image 
05-0015). 
27  Age 29 at marriage. 
28  Wife Alexanderina shown as widow in 1881 Barony census. 
29  IGI LDSFS AUG 2007. 
30  NRS Wick, CAI; ref. 043/00 0146-1918; c/d: Cerebral hemorrhage; Informant: D. BREMNER, Husband; (Image 15-0134). 
31  SWR Canisbay, ref. 0009-1877; Witnesses: A. WARES, S. STEWART; Min: R.MACGREGOR, FC Canisbay; (Image 03-2804). 
32  Age 25 at marriage 1877. 
33  IGI CD. 
34  SDR Canisbay ref. 0003-1920; c/d: Diabetes, mellitus; Informant: William MOWAT, Husband; (Image 03-4317). 
35  SWRI Canisbay, ref. 0014-1897. 
36  GRO(S) Canisbay, ref. 0001-1900; Witnesses: Simon BREMNER, Robert BREMNER; Minister: J. MUNRO, Canisbay; (Image 
07-4204). 
37  SDRI Canisbay, ref. 0022-1943. 
38  Transcription and image MAY 2002; Image 02-1602. 
39  SWR Canisbay, ref. 0001-1891; Witnesses: John SUTHERLAND, Andrew BREMNER; Minister: Donald DAVIDSON, Free 
Manse Canisbay; (Image 03-4305). 
40  GRO(S) Falkirk, ref. 0026-1896; Witnesses: Jane Kerr TOLMIE, Andrew BREMNER; Minister: James AITKEN, West U.P., 
(Image 08-0013). 
41  Age 30 at marriage in 1896. 
42  SWR Canisbay, ref. 0011-1892; Witnesses: Alexander BREMNER, Maggie? S. MILLER; Minister: Donald DAVIDSON, Free 
Manse Canisbay; (Image 03-4304). 
43  SDRI Cramond, ref. 0056-1928; Scottish Wills. 
44  SWRI Thurso, ref. 0024-1898; details from Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
45  NRS Leith, MLN; ref. 685/08 0244-1963; c/d: Carcinoma, ascending colon, 9 months; Toxic Myocarditis, 9 months; Informant: 
Donald BREMNER, Son, 76 Dudley Avenue, Leith; (Image 16-0126). 
46  1881 Canisbay census; age/birthplace SBRI Canisbay p 0055-1877. 
47  IGI LDSFS February 2010. 
48  IGI LDSFS 1999. 
49  Caithness MIs, Vol.1, Canisbay p 15 ref. 137. 
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50  Caithness MI's Volume 1, Canisbay, p 15, ref. 137. 
51  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
52  IGI LDSFS FEB 2006. 
53  1881 Barony, LKS census; age/birthplace/parents. 
54  1881 Wick census; age/birthplace/parents. 
55  1901 Wick, CAI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
56  Age 26 at marriage in 1922; NRS Rassay, INV; index ref. 0018-1896. 1901 Leith North, MLN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
57  GRO(S) Leith, MLN; ref. 0098-1922; Witnesses: Christina SMITH, 57 Prince Regent St., John Fernie BREMNER, 3 Largo Pl., 
Leith; Minister: D. CAMERON, Ferry Road U.F., (Image 10-1505). 
58  Age 26 at marriage in 1922. 
59  1901 Leith North, MLN census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Andrew, MLN; ref. 0711-1899. 
60  GRO(S) Leith North, ref. 0323-1901. 
61  Age 28 at marriage in 1932; parents verified by marriage certificate. 
62  GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 0249-1932; Witnesses: Donald BREMNER, 97 Dick, Burntisland; Eliza Esson 
SUTHERLAND; Minister: Robert A. REID, Kirkgate. 
63  Age 25 at marriage in 1932. 
64  NRS Edinburgh, MLN; index ref.732/00 0226-1995; date from deceasedonline, January 2012. 
65  deceasedonline January 2012. 
66  SBRI Edinburgh Canongate, ref. 1242-1899; details Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
67  Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
68  SWRI Edinburgh St. Andrews, ref.0295-1925; details from Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
69  NRH Edinburgh Canongate, ref. 1140-1900. 
70  NRS Edinburgh George Square, MLN; ref. 738/00 0311-1978; c/d: Dissecting aneurysm arch of aorta; Informant: Olive 
BREMNER, Wife. 
71  SWRI Edinburgh St. Giles, ref. 0614-1930. 
72  NRS Edinburgh Haymarket, MLN; index ref. 685/01 0433-1943; verified by Robert's death certificate. 
73  Age at death shown as 85. 
74  NAS Edinburgh, MLN; index ref. 738/00 0166-2003. 
75  SBRI Edinburgh Canongate, ref.0030-1905; Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
76  GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 0527-1908. 
77  GRO(S) Burntisland, FIF; ref. 0014-1924. 
78  GRO(S) Burntisland, FIF; ref. 0010?1934. 
79  SBRI Edinburgh St. Andrews, ref. 0205-1926; details Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
80  SBRI Edinburgh St. Bernard, ref. 0216-1929; details from Helen BREMNER, 2003. 
81  Sydney Morning Herald obituary; Helen BREMNER 2005. 
82  SBRI Edinburgh St. Andrew, ref. 0637-1935. 
83  NRS Edinburgh Haymarket, MLN; index ref. 0742-1932. 
84  NRS Edinburgh Haymarket, MLN; index ref. 0616-1935. 
85  NRS Monkton and Prestwick, AYR; index ref. 606/00 0007-1958. 
86  NRS Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; index ref. 742/00 0166-1993. 
87  Helen BREMNER, 2005. 
88  Helen Bremner, OCT 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


